CITY OF STRUTHERS Resolution

NO. 22-014

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF STRUTHERS, OHIO, TO ENTER INTO A PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF CAMPBELL, OHIO, AND MAHONING COUNTY, OHIO, IN ORDER TO APPLY FOR A PROGRAM YEAR 2022 (PY 2022) COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPACT AND PRESERVATION (CHIP) PROGRAM GRANT, WITH MAHONING COUNTY BEING DESIGNATED AS THE GRANTEE, WHO WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FILING THE APPLICATION AND IMPLEMENTING SAID GRANT IF AWARDED BY THE OHIO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES AGENCY, OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT (OCD), AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City of Struthers wishes to receive PY 2022 Community Housing Impact and Preservation (CHIP) Program Grant funds, and;

WHEREAS, the Ohio Development Services Agency, Office of Community Development's filing guidelines for the PY 2022 CHIP encourage communities to partner with other communities in their respective county by increasing the amount of funding available for each member community in the partnership from \$300,000 to \$400,000 for Mahoning County and from \$200,000 to \$300,000 for both Campbell and Struthers, and;

WHEREAS, the City of Struthers intends to partner with the City of Campbell and Mahoning County, Ohio, with Mahoning County being the Grantee, in applying for the PY 2022 Community Housing Impact and Preservation Program Grant (CHIP) in order to maximize the funds available to each community in the partnership, and;

WHEREAS, to fulfill the Program Guidelines of OCD, a Partnership Agreement must be executed by the participating jurisdictions;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Struthers, Ohio, ³/₄'s of all members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1: That the Mayor of the City of Struthers hereby authorized to execute a Partnership Agreement with the City of Campbell and Mahoning County in order to apply for a Program Year 2022 (PY 2022) Community Housing Impact and Preservation (CHIP) program grant with Mahoning County designated as the Grantee responsible for filing, administering and implementing the PY 2022 CHIP with the OCD, if awarded and funded.

SECTION 2: That this Resolution is hereby declared to be any emergency measure for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the inhabitants of the City of Struthers, Ohio. Said emergency exists by reason of the fact that the CHIP application must be prepared and filed, in order to meet the deadline, and, as such, this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED IN COUNCIL THIS13 th _	DAY	OF	<u>April</u>	, 2022
_Megan R. Shorthouse CLERK OF COUNCIL	<u>Robert D.</u> PRESIDEN		NCIL PRO TEM	M
FILED WITH THE MAYOR THIS1	3 th DAY	OF <u>A</u>	pril_	, 2022.
		Shorthouse F COUNCIL		
APPROVED BY THE MAYOR THIS _	13 th	DAY OF	<u>April</u>	, 2022.
	<u>Catherine</u> MAYOR	Cercone Mil	<u>ller</u>	

CITY OF STRUTHERS Resolution

NO.	22-014	
110.	2 2-017	

PUBLIS	SHED IN THE HOMETOWN JOURNAL
DATE:	4/21/2022-4/28/2022_
	Megan R. Shorthouse
•	CLERK OF COUNCIL

Save: Struthers Partnership Resolution with Campbell and Mahoning County PY 2022 CHIP